Law

This section presents the requirements for programs in:

* Law B.A. Honours

* Law B.A. Combined Honours

* Law and Human Rights B.A. Combined Honours

» Law with Concentration in Law, Policy and
Government B.A. Honours

» Law with Concentration in Law, Policy and
Government B.A. Combined Honours

» Law with Concentration in Business Law B.A.
Honours

» Law with Concentration in Business Law B.A.
Combined Honours

» Law with Concentration in Transnational Law and
Human Rights B.A. Honours

» Law with Concentration in Transnational Law and
Human Rights B.A. Combined Honours

» Law with Concentration in Criminal Law and Social
Order B.A. Honours

» Law with Concentration in Criminal Law and Social
Order B.A. Combined Honours

* Law B.A.

» Specialization in Global Law and Social Justice
B.G.In.S. Honours

» Stream in Global Law and Social Justice B.G.In.S.

* Minor in Law

* Mention : frangais : Law

Program Requirements

Law
B.A. Honours (20.0 credits)

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (9.0 credits)

1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 1001 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 1
LAWS 1002 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 2

2. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2201 [0.5] Persons and Property
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations

3. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law

4. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2105 [0.5] Social Justice and Human Rights
LAWS 2501 [0.5] Law, State and Constitution
LAWS 2502 [0.5] Law, State and Citizen
LAWS 2601 [0.5] Public International Law

Criminal Justice System

5. 0.5 credit from Items 2-4 not already used to fulfil 0.5
those items
6. 1.0 credit in: 1.0

LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in

Legal Studies 1

Methodological Approaches in

Legal Studies 2

7. 2.0 credits in LAWS at the 4000-level or above or in 2.0
IPAF 4900 (with permission of the department)

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

8. 3.0 credits in LAWS 3.0

B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (11.0
credits)

9. 8.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 8.0
10. 3.0 credits in free electives 3.0
Total Credits 20.0
Notes:

1. Students with a Major in Law are encouraged, but not
required, to consider completing a Minor in another
discipline in order to broaden their exposure to that
discipline.

Law

B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

A. Credits Included in the Law Major CGPA (6.5

credits)

1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 2

2. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations

3. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law

4. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2501 [0.5]
LAWS 2502 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1

Persons and Property

Criminal Justice System

Social Justice and Human Rights
Law, State and Constitution

Law, State and Citizen

Public International Law

5. 0.5 credit from Items 2-4 not already used to fulfil 0.5
those items.
6. 1.0 credit in: 1.0

LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in

Legal Studies 1
Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

7. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 3000 level or above 0.5
8. 2.0 credits in LAWS at the 4000 level or above 2.0
B. Additional Requirements (13.5 credits) 13.5

9. The requirements from the other discipline must be
satisfied

10. Sufficient free electives to make up 20.0 credits total
for the program.

Total Credits 20.0

Law and Human Rights
B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

Students may complete a B.A.(Honours) in Law and
Human Rights. Students must complete the Law - B.A.
Combined Honours requirements stated above. The
Human Rights requirements are offered jointly by the
Departments of Law, Philosophy, Political Science and
Sociology: please consult the Human Rights program
entry for details concerning the Human Rights component
of the program.
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Law with Concentration in Law, Policy and
Government

B.A. Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum
CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.

The courses defining the Concentration in Law, Policy and
Government are those in Items 2, 7, 8, 9 below.

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (9.5 credits)
1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0

LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

Law

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2501 [0.5] Law, State and Constitution
LAWS 2502 [0.5] Law, State and Citizen
. 0.5 credits from: 0.5
LAWS 2201 [0.5] Persons and Property
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations
. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2301 [0.5] Criminal Justice System
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law
. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2105 [0.5] Social Justice and Human Rights
LAWS 2601 [0.5] Public International Law
(or 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil
those items)
. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1
LAWS 3908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2
. 1.5 credits in: 15
LAWS 3005 [0.5] Law and Regulation
LAWS 3506 [0.5] Administrative Law
LAWS 4801 [0.5] Risk and the Legal Process
. 2.0 credits from: 2.0
LAWS 3405 [0.5] Labour Law
LAWS 3500 [0.5] Constitutional Law
LAWS 3502 [0.5] Regulating Freedom of Expression
in Canada
LAWS 3503 [0.5] Equality and Discrimination
LAWS 3504 [0.5] Law and Aboriginal Peoples
LAWS 3509 [0.5] Selected Topics in The Charter of
Rights
LAWS 3800 [0.5] Environmental Law
. 1.0 credits from: 1.0
LAWS 4006 [0.5] Religion and State in Canada
LAWS 4101 [0.5] Contemporary Justice Theories
LAWS 4102 [0.5] Controversies in Rights Theory
LAWS 4510 [0.5] Selected Topics in Law, Policy and
Government
LAWS 4603 [0.5] Transitional Justice
LAWS 4607 [0.5] Immigration and Refugee Law
LAWS 4800 [0.5] Environment and Social Justice
LAWS 4901 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
10. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 4000-level or above 0.5

B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (10.5
credits)

11. 8.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 8.0
12. 2.5 credits in free electives 25
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1.

Law with Concentration in Law, Policy and

Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or
LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 9

above must complete an approved topic related to the
theme of the Concentration.

. Students completing the B.A. (Honours) in Law with
a Concentration in Law, Policy and Government are

encouraged, but not required, to consider completing
a Minor in another discipline (e.g. Political Science) to
broaden their exposure to that discipline.

Government
B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum

CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.
The courses defining the Concentration in Law, Policy and
Government are those in Items 2, 7, 8, 9 below.

A. Credits Included in the Law Major CGPA (8.0
credits)

1.

1.0 credit in:
LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2501 [0.5]
LAWS 2502 [0.5]

. 0.5 credits from:

LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Law, State and Constitution
Law, State and Citizen

Persons and Property
Obligations

Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law

Social Justice and Human Rights
Public International Law

(or 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil

those items)

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2908 [0.5]

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

. 1.5 credits in:

LAWS 3005 [0.5]
LAWS 3506 [0.5]
LAWS 4801 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 3405 [0.5]
LAWS 3500 [0.5]

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2

Law and Regulation
Administrative Law
Risk and the Legal Process

Labour Law
Constitutional Law

. The Concentration in Law, Policy and Government is
not available to students in the Law B.A. program.

1.0

1.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.5

0.5



LAWS 3502 [0.5]

LAWS 3503 [0.5]
LAWS 3504 [0.5]
LAWS 3509 [0.5]

LAWS 3800 [0.5]

Regulating Freedom of Expression
in Canada

Equality and Discrimination
Law and Aboriginal Peoples

Selected Topics in The Charter of
Rights
Environmental Law

9. 1.5 credits from: 15
LAWS 4006 [0.5] Religion and State in Canada
LAWS 4101 [0.5] Contemporary Justice Theories
LAWS 4102 [0.5] Controversies in Rights Theory
LAWS 4510 [0.5] Selected Topics in Law, Policy and
Government
LAWS 4603 [0.5] Transitional Justice
LAWS 4607 [0.5] Immigration and Refugee Law
LAWS 4800 [0.5] Environment and Social Justice
LAWS 4901 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
B. Additional Requirements (12.0 credits) 12.0
10. The requirements for B.A. Combined Honours in the
other discipline
11. Sufficient free electives to total 20.0 credits for the
program.
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:
1. Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or

LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 9
above must complete an approved topic related to the

theme of the Concentration.

2. Where the Combined Honours is with the School of
Journalism and Communication, the degree awarded

will be the Bachelor of Journalism with Law with
a Concentration in Law, Policy and Government.

Students are directed to the regulations of the School

of Journalism and Communication in this Calendar.

The Concentration in Law, Policy and Government is

not available to students in the Law B.A. program.

Law with Concentration in Business Law
B.A. Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum

CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.

The courses defining the Concentration in Business Law

are those in Items 2, 7, 8, 9 below.

A. Credits Included in the major CGPA (9.5 credits)
1. 1.0 credit in:
LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]
2. 1.0 credit in:
LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]
3. 0.5 credits from:
LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]
4. 0.5 credit from:
LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2501 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Persons and Property
Obligations

Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law

Social Justice and Human Rights
Law, State and Constitution

1.0

1.0

0.5

0.5

LAWS 2502 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Law, State and Citizen
Public International Law

5. 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil 0.5
those items.
6. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1
LAWS 3908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2
7. 1.5 credits in: 1.5
LAWS 3003 [0.5] Contracts
LAWS 3201 [0.5] Business Enterprise Frameworks
LAWS 3206 [0.5] Banking Law
8. 1.5 credits from: 1.5
LAWS 3202 [0.5] Intellectual Property
LAWS 3205 [0.5] Consumer Law
LAWS 3207 [0.5] International Transactions
LAWS 3208 [0.5] International Trade Regulation
LAWS 3401 [0.5] Employment Law
LAWS 3405 [0.5] Labour Law
9. 1.5 credits from: 1.5
LAWS 4200 [0.5] Selected Topics in International
Economic Law
LAWS 4202 [0.5] Accountability of Management
LAWS 4204 [0.5] Legal Issues in eCommerce
LAWS 4209 [0.5] Selected Topics in Business Law
LAWS 4302 [0.5] Regulation of Corporate Crime
LAWS 4402 [0.5] Employment Dispute Resolution
LAWS 4801 [0.5] Risk and the Legal Process
LAWS 4901 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
10. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 4000-level or above 0.5
B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (10.5
credits)
11. 8.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 8.0
12. 2.5 credits in free electives 2.5
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1.

3.

Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or

LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward Item 9 above must complete
an approved topic related to the theme of the

Concentration.
. Students completing the B.A. (Honours) in Law with a

Concentration in Business Law are encouraged, but
not required, to consider completing a Minor in another

discipline (e.g. Business) in order to broaden their

exposure to that discipline.

The Concentration in Business Law is not available to
students in the Law B.A. program.

Law with Concentration in Business Law
B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum

CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.
The courses defining the Concentration in Business Law
are those in Items 2, 7, 8 below.



A. Credits Included in the Law Major CGPA (8.0

Law with Concentration in Transnational Law
and Human Rights
B.A. Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum
CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.

The courses defining the Concentration in Transnational

Law and Human Rights are those in Items 2, 7, 8,
9 below.

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (9.5 credits)
1. 1.0 credit in:

credits)
1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 1001 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 1
LAWS 1002 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 2
2. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2201 [0.5] Persons and Property
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations
3. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2301 [0.5]  Criminal Justice System
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law
4. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2105 [0.5] Social Justice and Human Rights
LAWS 2501 [0.5] Law, State and Constitution
LAWS 2502 [0.5] Law, State and Citizen
LAWS 2601 [0.5]  Public International Law
5. 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil 0.5
those items.
6. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1
LAWS 3908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2
7. 1.5 credits in: 1.5
LAWS 3003 [0.5] Contracts
LAWS 3201 [0.5] Business Enterprise Frameworks
LAWS 3206 [0.5] Banking Law
8. 2.0 credits from: 2.0
LAWS 4200 [0.5] Selected Topics in International
Economic Law
LAWS 4202 [0.5] Accountability of Management
LAWS 4204 [0.5] Legal Issues in eCommerce
LAWS 4209 [0.5] Selected Topics in Business Law
LAWS 4302 [0.5] Regulation of Corporate Crime
LAWS 4402 [0.5] Employment Dispute Resolution
LAWS 4801 [0.5] Risk and the Legal Process
LAWS 4901 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
B. Additional Requirements (12.0 credits) 12.0
9. The requirements from the other discipline must be
satisfied
10. Sufficient free electives to make up 20.0 credits total
for the program
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

Students counting LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or
LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward Item 8 above must complete
an approved topic related to the theme of the

1.

Concentration.
. Where the Combined Honours is with the School of

Journalism and Communication, the degree awarded

will be the Bachelor of Journalism with Law with a

Concentration in Business Law. Students are directed

to the regulations of the School of Journalism and
Communication.

Law

LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

. 0.5 credits in:

LAWS 2502 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]
LAWS 2501 [0.5]

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2908 [0.5]

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

. 1.5 credits in:

LAWS 3503 [0.5]
LAWS 3602 [0.5]
LAWS 4601 [0.5]

. 1.5 credits from:

LAWS 3001 [0.5]
LAWS 3207 [0.5]
LAWS 3208 [0.5]
LAWS 3504 [0.5]
LAWS 3509 [0.5]

LAWS 3604 [0.5]

. 1.0 credits from:

LAWS 4001 [0.5]
LAWS 4002 [0.5]
LAWS 4006 [0.5]
LAWS 4100 [0.5]
LAWS 4101 [0.5]
LAWS 4102 [0.5]
LAWS 4105 [0.5]
LAWS 4106 [0.5]
LAWS 4602 [0.5]

LAWS 4603 [0.5]
LAWS 4605 [0.5]

LAWS 4606 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Social Justice and Human Rights
Public International Law

Law, State and Citizen

Persons and Property
Obligations

Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law
Law, State and Constitution

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2

Equality and Discrimination
International Human Rights

Transnational Law and Human
Rights

Women and the Legal Process
International Transactions
International Trade Regulation
Law and Aboriginal Peoples
Selected Topics in The Charter of
Rights

International Organizations

Law, Family and Gender
Feminist Theories of Law
Religion and State in Canada
Modern Legal Theory
Contemporary Justice Theories
Controversies in Rights Theory
Global Justice Theory

Law and Violence

Is Religious Freedom a Human
Right?

Transitional Justice

Selected Topics in International
Law

International Law of Armed Conflict

1.0

1.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.5

1.5

1.0



LAWS 4607 [0.5]
LAWS 4610 [0.5]

LAWS 4901 [0.5]
LAWS 4902 [0.5]
LAWS 4908 [1.0]

Immigration and Refugee Law

Selected Topics in Transnational
Law and Human Rights

Tutorial in Law
Tutorial in Law
Honours Paper

10. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 3000-level or above 0.5
11. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 4000-level 0.5
B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (10.5

credits)

12. 8.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 8.0
13. 2.5 credits in free electives 2.5
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1. Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or
LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 9

above must complete an approved topic related to the

theme of the Concentration.

2. Students completing the B.A. (Honours) in Law with
a Concentration in Transnational Law and Human
Rights are encouraged, but not required, to consider

completing a Minor in another discipline (e.g. Political
Science) to broaden their exposure to that discipline.

3. The Concentration in Transnational Law and Human
Rights is not available to students in the Law B.A.
program.

Law with Concentration in Transnational Law
and Human Rights
B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum
CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.

The courses defining the Concentration in Transnational
Law and Human Rights are those in Items 2, 7, 8,

9 below.

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (8.0 credits)

LAWS 3503 [0.5]
LAWS 3602 [0.5]
LAWS 4601 [0.5]

Equality and Discrimination
International Human Rights
Transnational Law and Human

Rights
8. 1.5 credits from: 15
LAWS 4001 [0.5] Law, Family and Gender
LAWS 4002 [0.5] Feminist Theories of Law
LAWS 4006 [0.5] Religion and State in Canada
LAWS 4100 [0.5] Modern Legal Theory
LAWS 4101 [0.5] Contemporary Justice Theories
LAWS 4102 [0.5] Controversies in Rights Theory
LAWS 4105 [0.5] Global Justice Theory
LAWS 4106 [0.5] Law and Violence
LAWS 4602 [0.5] Is Religious Freedom a Human
Right?
LAWS 4603 [0.5] Transitional Justice
LAWS 4605 [0.5] Selected Topics in International
Law
LAWS 4606 [0.5] International Law of Armed Conflict
LAWS 4607 [0.5] Immigration and Refugee Law
LAWS 4610 [0.5] Selected Topics in Transnational
Law and Human Rights
LAWS 4901 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
9. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 3000 level or above 0.5
B. Additional Requirements (12.0 credits) 12.0
10. The requirements for B.A. Combined Honours in the
other discipline
11. Sufficient free electives to make up 20.0 credits total
for the program
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1. Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or
LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 8

1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0

LAWS 1001 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 1
LAWS 1002 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 2

. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2105 [0.5]  Social Justice and Human Rights
LAWS 2601 [0.5] Public International Law

. 0.5 credits in: 0.5
LAWS 2502 [0.5] Law, State and Citizen

. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2201 [0.5] Persons and Property
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations

. 0.5 credit from: 0.5
LAWS 2301 [0.5] Criminal Justice System
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law
LAWS 2501 [0.5] Law, State and Constitution

. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in

Legal Studies 1
LAWS 3908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2
. 1.5 credits in: 15

above must complete an approved topic related to the
theme of the Concentration.

. Where the Combined Honours is with the School of

Journalism and Communication, the degree awarded
will be the Bachelor of Journalism with Law with a
Concentration in Transnational Law and Human
Rights. Students are directed to the regulations of
the School of Journalism and Communication in this
Calendar.

. Where the Combined Honours is with the Human

Rights program, students are directed to the specific
requirements for the Human Rights Combined Honours
with Law with Concentration in Transnational Law and
Human Rights. Combined Honours students should
note that courses required by one major (such as Law)
cannot be counted to fulfill the requirements of the
second major (such as Human Rights).

Law with Concentration in Criminal Law and
Social Order
B.A. Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum
CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.
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LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]
. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]

. 0.5 credits from:

LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]
. 0.5 credit from:
LAWS 2501 [0.5]
LAWS 2502 [0.5]
. 0.5 credit from:
LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (9.5 credits)
1. 1.0 credit in:

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law

Persons and Property
Obligations

Law, State and Constitution
Law, State and Citizen

Social Justice and Human Rights
Public International Law

(or 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil

those items)
. 1.0 credit in:
LAWS 2908 [0.5]

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

. 1.5 credits from:

LAWS 3306 [0.5]
LAWS 3305 [0.5]

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2

Crime, Law, Process and Politics
Crime and State in History

or LAWS 3308 [0.Bunishment and the Law

LAWS 4305 [0.5]

Criminal Justice Reform

or LAWS 4308 [0 Sentencing
or LAWS 4504 [0 Indigenous Criminal Justice

. 1.5 credits from:

LAWS 3305 [0.5]

LAWS 3307 [0.5]
LAWS 3308 [0.5]

LAWS 3309 [0.5]
LAWS 3310 [0.5]

. 1.0 credits from:

LAWS 4106 [0.5]
LAWS 4302 [0.5]
LAWS 4303 [0.5]
LAWS 4304 [0.5]
LAWS 4305 [0.5]

LAWS 4306 [0.5]

LAWS 4307 [0.5]
LAWS 4308 [0.5]
LAWS 4309 [0.5]
LAWS 4311 [0.5]
LAWS 4504 [0.5]

LAWS 4702 [0.5]

LAWS 4802 [0.5]

Law

Crime and State in History (if not
used above)

Youth and Criminal Law

Punishment and the Law (if not
used above)

Public and Private Policing
Race and Law

Law and Violence

Regulation of Corporate Crime
Drugs, The User and The State
Policing and Social Surveillance

Criminal Justice Reform (if not used
above)

Selected Topics in Criminal Law
Issues

Medical Criminal Law Issues
Sentencing (if not used above)
State Security and Dissent

Human Rights in Canadian Prisons

Indigenous Criminal Justice (if not
used above)

Special Topic in Criminal Justice
and Social Policy

Criminal Jury Trials

The courses defining the Concentration in Law and Social
Order are those in Items 2, 7, 8, 9 below.

1.0

1.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.5

1.5

1.0

LAWS 4901 [0.5]
LAWS 4902 [0.5]
LAWS 4908 [1.0]

Tutorial in Law
Tutorial in Law
Honours Paper

10. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 3000-level or above 0.5
11. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 4000-level or above 0.5
B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (10.5

credits)

12. 8.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 8.0
13. 2.5 credits in free electives 25
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1.

Law with Concentration in Criminal Law and

Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or

LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 9
above must complete an approved topic related to the
theme of the Concentration.

. Students completing the B.A. (Honours) in Law with a

Concentration in Criminal Law and Social Order are

encouraged, but not required, to consider completing
a Minor in another discipline (e.g. Political Science) to
broaden their exposure to that discipline.

Social Order
B.A. Combined Honours (20.0 credits)

Continuation in this concentration requires a minimum

CGPA of 6.50 over credits in the concentration.
The courses defining the Concentration in Law and Social
Order are those in Items 2, 7, 8 below.

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (8.0 credits)

1.

1.0 credit in:
LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]

. 0.5 credits from:

LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2501 [0.5]
LAWS 2502 [0.5]

. 0.5 credit from:

LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law

Persons and Property
Obligations

Law, State and Constitution
Law, State and Citizen

Social Justice and Human Rights
Public International Law

(or 0.5 credit from Items 3-4 not already used to fulfil

those items)

. 1.0 credit in:

LAWS 2908 [0.5]

LAWS 3908 [0.5]

. 1.5 credits from:

LAWS 3306 [0.5]
LAWS 3305 [0.5]

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 2

Crime, Law, Process and Politics
Crime and State in History

or LAWS 3308 [0.Bunishment and the Law

. The Concentration in Criminal Law and Social Order is
not available to students in the Law B.A. program.

1.0

1.0

0.5

0.5

0.5

1.0

1.5



LAWS 4305 [0.5]

Criminal Justice Reform

or LAWS 4308 [0 Sentencing
or LAWS 4504 [0 Indigenous Criminal Justice

3. 0.5 credit in: 0.5

LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

4. 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 3000-level or above 1.0
5. 2.0 credits in LAWS 2.0
B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (8.5 credits)

6. 6.0 credits in electives not in LAWS 6.0
7. 2.5 credits in free electives 25

Total Credits 15.0

Note: Students with a Major in Law are encouraged, but
not required, to consider completing a Minor in another
discipline in order to broaden their exposure to that
discipline.

Bachelor of Global and International Studies
(B.G.In.S\)

Note: Details regarding graduation requirements, the
international experience requirement, and the language
requirement for the B.G.In.S. degree can be found at the
B.G.In.S. program page.

Specialization in Global Law and Social Justice
B.G.In.S. Honours (20.0 credits)

This Specialization is also available with a Mention :
frangais option.

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (12.0 credits)
1. 4.5 credits in: Core Courses 4.5

8. 1.5 credits from: 1.5
LAWS 4106 [0.5] Law and Violence
LAWS 4302 [0.5] Regulation of Corporate Crime
LAWS 4303 [0.5] Drugs, The User and The State
LAWS 4304 [0.5] Policing and Social Surveillance
LAWS 4305 [0.5] Criminal Justice Reform (if not used
above)
LAWS 4306 [0.5] Selected Topics in Criminal Law
Issues
LAWS 4307 [0.5] Medical Criminal Law Issues
LAWS 4308 [0.5] Sentencing
LAWS 4309 [0.5] State Security and Dissent
LAWS 4311 [0.5] Human Rights in Canadian Prisons
LAWS 4504 [0.5] Indigenous Criminal Justice
LAWS 4702 [0.5] Special Topic in Criminal Justice
and Social Policy
LAWS 4802 [0.5]  Criminal Jury Trials
LAWS 4901 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4902 [0.5] Tutorial in Law
LAWS 4908 [1.0] Honours Paper
9. 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 3000-level or above 0.5
B. Additional Requirements (12.0 credits) 12.0
10. The requirements for the other discipline must be
satisfied
11. Sufficient free electives to make up 20.0 credits total
for the program
Total Credits 20.0

Notes:

1. Students who count LAWS 4901, LAWS 4902 or
LAWS 4908 [1.0] toward the requirements of ltem 8
above must complete an approved topic related to the
theme of the Concentration.

2. Where the Combined Honours is with the School of
Journalism and Communication, the degree awarded
will be the Bachelor of Journalism with Law with a
Concentration in Criminal Law and Social Order.
Students are directed to the regulations of the Bachelor
of Journalism in this Calendar.

Law

B.A. (15.0 credits)

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (6.5 credits)

1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 1001 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 1

GINS 1000 [0.5]
GINS 1010 [0.5]
GINS 1020 [0.5]

GINS 2000 [0.5]
GINS 2010 [0.5]

GINS 2020 [0.5]
GINS 3010 [0.5]
GINS 3020 [0.5]

GINS 4090 [0.5]

Global History
International Law and Politics

Ethnography, Globalization and
Culture

Ethics and Globalization

Globalization and International
Economic Issues

Global Literatures

Global and International Theory
Places, Boundaries, Movements
and Global Environmental Change
Honours Seminar in Global and
International Studies

2. 0.0 credit in: International Experience Requirement

Preparation
GINS 1300 [0.0]

International Experience
Requirement Preparation

3. 7.5 credits in: the Specialization
a. 1.0 credit in: Law Foundations

LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

1.0

2,

LAWS 1002 [0.5]

2.0 credits from:

LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2201 [0.5]
LAWS 2202 [0.5]
LAWS 2301 [0.5]
LAWS 2302 [0.5]
LAWS 2501 [0.5]
LAWS 2502 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Introduction to Legal Studies 2
2.0
Social Justice and Human Rights
Persons and Property
Obligations
Criminal Justice System
Criminal Law
Law, State and Constitution
Law, State and Citizen
Public International Law

b. 0.5 credit in: Research Methodologies 0.5

LAWS 2908 [0.5] Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

c. 1.0 credit in: Second Year Core Courses 1.0

LAWS 2105 [0.5] Social Justice and Human Rights
or HRSJ 2001 [0.5juman Rights: Theories and Foundations

and
LAWS 2601 [0.5]  Public International Law

d. 0.5 credit from: Third Year Core Courses 0.5
LAWS 3602 [0.5]
LAWS 3604 [0.5]

International Human Rights
International Organizations
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HRSJ 3002 [0.5]
HRSJ 3301 [0.5]
HRSJ 3302 [0.5]

HRSJ 3303 [0.5]
HRSJ 3401 [0.5]

HRSJ 3501 [0.5]

HRSJ 3503 [0.5]
HRSJ 3504 [0.5]
HRSJ 4201 [0.5]

HRSJ 4401 [0.5]

HRSJ 4502 [0.5]

LAWS 3207 [0.5]
LAWS 3208 [0.5]
LAWS 3502 [0.5]

LAWS 3503 [0.5]
LAWS 3504 [0.5]
LAWS 3509 [0.5]

LAWS 3602 [0.5]
LAWS 3604 [0.5]

LAWS 3800 [0.5]
LAWS 4101 [0.5]
LAWS 4102 [0.5]
LAWS 4105 [0.5]

LAWS 4106 [0.5]
LAWS 4200 [0.5]

LAWS 4311 [0.5]
LAWS 4503 [0.5]
LAWS 4504 [0.5]
LAWS 4601 [0.5]

LAWS 4602 [0.5]

LAWS 4603 [0.5]
LAWS 4605 [0.5]

LAWS 4606 [0.5]
LAWS 4607 [0.5]
LAWS 4610 [0.5]

LAWS 4800 [0.5]
LAWS 4901 [0.5]

Law

e. 3.5 credits from: Global Law and Social Justice
(students must select at least 0.5 credit at the 4000 level
from this list)

Right to the City

Structural Racism

Culture, Religion, and Gender
Rights

Children's Rights

Histories of Persecution and
Genocide

Social, Economic and Cultural
Rights

Global Environmental Justice
Public Health and Human Rights

Citizenship and Human Rights (if
not used in f)

Gender, Citizenship and Social
Justice in a Transnational World (if
not used in f)

Global Indigenous Knowledges and
Movements (if not used in f)

International Transactions
International Trade Regulation

Regulating Freedom of Expression
in Canada

Equality and Discrimination
Law and Aboriginal Peoples

Selected Topics in The Charter of
Rights

International Human Rights (if not
used in d)

International Organizations (if not
used in d)

Environmental Law
Contemporary Justice Theories
Controversies in Rights Theory
Global Justice Theory (if not used
in f)

Law and Violence

Selected Topics in International
Economic Law (if not used in f)

Human Rights in Canadian Prisons
Law, Disability and Society
Indigenous Criminal Justice

Transnational Law and Human
Rights (if not used in f)

Is Religious Freedom a Human
Right?

Transitional Justice (if not used in f)

Selected Topics in International
Law

International Law of Armed Conflict
(if not used in f)

Immigration and Refugee Law (if
not used in f)

Selected Topics in Transnational
Law and Human Rights

Environment and Social Justice

Tutorial in Law (topic in Global Law
and Social Justice)

3.5

LAWS 4902 [0.5]  Tutorial in Law (topic in Global Law

and Social Justice)

LAWS 4903 [0.5] Advanced Special Topics in Legal

Studies (topic in Global Law and

Social Justice)

Advanced Special Topics in Legal

Studies (topic in Global Law and

Social Justice)

f. 1.0 credit from: Core Honours Seminars and Honours 1.0
Research Essay

GINS 4908 [1.0]

LAWS 4904 [0.5]

Honours Research Essay (topic in
Global Law and Social Justice)

HRSJ 4201 [0.5]
HRSJ 4401 [0.5]

Citizenship and Human Rights

Gender, Citizenship and Social
Justice in a Transnational World

Global Indigenous Knowledges and
Movements

Global Justice Theory

Selected Topics in International
Economic Law

HRSJ 4502 [0.5]

LAWS 4105 [0.5]
LAWS 4200 [0.5]

LAWS 4601 [0.5] Transnational Law and Human

Rights
Transitional Justice
LAWS 4606 [0.5] International Law of Armed Conflict
LAWS 4607 [0.5] Immigration and Refugee Law
B. Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (8.0 credits)
4. 8.0 credits in: free electives 8.0
C. Additional Requirements
5. The International Experience requirement must be met.
6. The Language requirement must be met.

LAWS 4603 [0.5]

Total Credits 20.0

Stream in Global Law and Social Justice
B.G.In.S. (15.0 credits)

A. Credits Included in the Major CGPA (8.0 credits)
1. 4.0 credits in: Core Courses 4.0

GINS 1000 [0.5]
GINS 1010 [0.5]
GINS 1020 [0.5]

GINS 2000 [0.5]
GINS 2010 [0.5]

GINS 2020 [0.5]
GINS 3010 [0.5]
GINS 3020 [0.5]

a. Foundations
LAWS 1001 [0.5]
LAWS 1002 [0.5]

Global History
International Law and Politics

Ethnography, Globalization and
Culture

Ethics and Globalization

Globalization and International
Economic Issues

Global Literatures
Global and International Theory

Places, Boundaries, Movements
and Global Environmental Change

. 4.0 credits from: the Stream 4.0

Introduction to Legal Studies 1
Introduction to Legal Studies 2

b. Research Methodologies

LAWS 2908 [0.5]

Methodological Approaches in
Legal Studies 1

c. Second Year Core Courses

HRSJ 2001 [0.5]

LAWS 2105 [0.5]
LAWS 2601 [0.5]

Human Rights: Theories and
Foundations

Social Justice and Human Rights
Public International Law



B.
3.

Cc

d. Third Year Core Courses

LAWS 3602 [0.5]
LAWS 3604 [0.5]

International Human Rights
International Organizations

e. Global Law and Social Justice

HRSJ 3002 [0.5]
HRSJ 3301 [0.5]
HRSJ 3302 [0.5]

HRSJ 3401 [0.5]
HRSJ 3501 [0.5]

HRSJ 3503 [0.5]
HRSJ 3504 [0.5]
LAWS 3207 [0.5]
LAWS 3208 [0.5]
LAWS 3502 [0.5]

LAWS 3503 [0.5]
LAWS 3504 [0.5]
LAWS 3509 [0.5]

LAWS 3800 [0.5]

Right to the City
Structural Racism

Culture, Religion, and Gender
Rights

Histories of Persecution and
Genocide

Social, Economic and Cultural
Rights

Global Environmental Justice
Public Health and Human Rights
International Transactions
International Trade Regulation

Regulating Freedom of Expression
in Canada

Equality and Discrimination
Law and Aboriginal Peoples

Selected Topics in The Charter of
Rights
Environmental Law

Credits Not Included in the Major CGPA (7.0 credits)
7.0 credits in: Free Electives 7.0

. Additional Requirements

4. The language requirement must be met.

Total Credits

15.0

Minor in Law (4.0 credits)

The Minor in Law is open to all students registered in
undergraduate programs, with the exception of students
registered in the B.A. in Law, the B.A. in Criminology
and Criminal Justice with a concentration in Law, or the
B.G.In.S. Specialization or Stream in Global Law and
Social Justice.

Students are required to present a Minor CGPA of 4.00
or higher at graduation in order to be awarded a Minor in
Law.

Requirements:

1. 1.0 credit in: 1.0
LAWS 1001 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 1
LAWS 1002 [0.5] Introduction to Legal Studies 2
2. 2.0 credits from: 2.0
LAWS 2105 [0.5]  Social Justice and Human Rights
LAWS 2201 [0.5] Persons and Property
LAWS 2202 [0.5] Obligations
LAWS 2301 [0.5]  Criminal Justice System
LAWS 2302 [0.5] Criminal Law
LAWS 2501 [0.5] Law, State and Constitution
LAWS 2502 [0.5] Law, State and Citizen
LAWS 2601 [0.5] Public International Law
3. 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 3000-level or higher 1.0
4. The remaining requirements of the major discipline(s)
and degree must be satisfied.
Total Credits 4.0

Mention : francais : Law (4.0 credits)

Students wishing to qualify for the Mention : francais
notation in Law may do so by taking the following pattern
of courses in their degree program:

Mention : Frangais Law

1. 1.0 credit in the advanced study of the French 1.0
language:

FREN 2100 [1.0]  French 4
2. 1.0 credit in French-Canadian culture and heritage: 1.0

Introduction aux études littéraires:

ceuvres frangaises et francophones
Introduction aux études littéraires:

ceuvres québécoises et

canadiennes

Introduction a la linguistique

frangaise

3. 1.0 credit at the 2000 or 3000 level in law or legal 1.0
studies taught in French at the university level, and

approved by the Undergraduate Supervisor

4. In addition, for B.A. (Honours) Law, Combined 1.0
B.A. (Honours) Law, or B.G.In.S. (Honours) with a

Specialization in Global Law and Social Justice, 1.0 credit

at the 4000 level in law or legal studies taught in French at

the university level, and approved by the Undergraduate
Supervisor

FREN 2202 [0.5]

FREN 2203 [0.5]

FREN 2401 [1.0]

Total Credits 4.0

B.A. Regulations

The regulations presented below apply to all Bachelor of
Arts programs. In addition to the requirements presented
here, students must satisfy the University regulations
common to all undergraduate students including the
process of Academic Continuation Evaluation (consult
the Academic Regulations of the University section of this
Calendar).

First-Year Seminars

B.A. degree students are strongly encouraged to include
a First-Year Seminar (FYSM) during their first 4.0 credits
of registration. Students are limited to 1.0 credit in FYSM
and can only register in a FYSM while they have first-year
standing in their B.A. program.

Breadth Requirement

Among the credits presented at graduation, students

in both the B.A. and the B.A. Honours degrees and
B.Co.M.S. are required to include 3.0 breadth credits,
which must include 1.0 credit in three of the four breadth
areas identified below. Credits that fulfil requirements in
the Major, Minor, Concentration, Specialization, or Stream
may also be used to fulfil the Breadth Requirement.

Students admitted with a completed university degree are
exempt from breadth requirements.

Students in the following interdisciplinary programs are
exempt from the B.A. breadth requirement.

* African Studies
» Criminology and Criminal Justice
» Environmental Studies
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* Human Rights
* Human Rights and Social Justice

Breadth Area 1: Culture and Communication

American Sign Language, Art History, Art and Culture,
Communication and Media Studies, Digital Humanities,
English, Film Studies, French, Journalism, Media
Production and Design, Music, and Languages (Arabic,
English as a Second Language, German, Greek, Hebrew,
Indigenous Languages, Italian, Japanese, Korean, Latin,
Mandarin, Portuguese, Russian, Spanish)

Subject codes: ARAB, ARTH, ASLA, CHIN, COMS,
DIGH, ENGL, ESLA, FILM, FINS, FREN, GERM, GREK,
HEBR, ITAL, JAPA, JOUR, KORE, LANG, LATN, MPAD,
MUSI, PORT, RUSS, SPAN

Breadth Area 2: Humanities

African Studies, Applied Linguistics and Discourse
Studies, Archaeology, Canadian Studies, Child Studies,
Classical Civilization, Critical Race Studies, Directed
Interdisciplinary Studies, Disability Studies, Environmental
and Climate Humanities, European and Russian Studies,
History, Human Rights and Social Justice, Humanities,
Indigenous Studies, Latin American and Caribbean
Studies, Linguistics, Medieval and Early Modern Studies,
Philosophy, Religion, Sexuality Studies, South Asian
Studies, and Women's and Gender Studies.

Subject codes: AFRI, ALDS, ARCY, CDNS, CHST, CLCV,
CRST, DBST, DIST, EACH, EURR, HIST, HRSJ, HUMR,
HUMS, INDG, LACS, LING, MEMS, PHIL, RELI, SAST,
SXST, WGST

Breadth Area 3: Science, Engineering, and Design
Architecture, Biology, Chemistry, Computer Science, Data
Science, Earth Sciences, Engineering, Environmental
Science, Food Science and Nutrition, Health

Sciences, Industrial Design, Information Resource
Management, Information Technology (BIT), Information
Technology (ITEC), Interactive Multimedia and Design,
Interdisciplinary Science and Practice, Mathematics,
Neuroscience, Network Technology, Nursing, Optical
Systems and Sensors, Photonics, Statistics, Physics, and
Technology, Society, Environment.

Subject codes: ACSE, AERO, ARCC, ARCH, ARCN,
ARCS, ARCU, BIOC, BIOL, BIT, CHEM, CIVE, COMP,
CSEC, DATA, ECOR, ELEC, ENSC, ENVE, ERTH,
FOOD, HLTH, IDES, IMD, IRM, ISAP, ISCI, ISCS, ISYS,
ITEC, MAAE, MATH, MECH, MECT, NET, NEUR, NSCI,
NURS, OSS, PHYS, PLT, SREE, STAT, SYSC, TSES

Breadth Area 4: Social Sciences

Anthropology, Business, Cognitive Science, Criminology
and Criminal Justice, Economics, Environmental Studies,
Geography, Geomatics, Global and International Studies,
Global Paolitics, Interdisciplinary Public Affairs, International
Affairs, Law, Migration and Diaspora Studies, Political
Management, Political Science, Psychology, Public
Administration, Public Affairs and Policy Management,
Social Work, Sociology/Anthropology, Sociology
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Subject codes: ANTH, BUSI, CGSC, CRCJ, ECON,
ENST, GEOG, GEOM, GINS, GPOL, INAF, IPAF, LAWS,
MGDS, PADM, PAPM, POLM, PSCI, PSYC, SOCI, SOWK

Declared and Undeclared Students

Degree students are considered "Undeclared" if they have
been admitted to a degree, but have not yet selected

and been accepted into a program within that degree.

The status "Undeclared" is available only in the B.A. and
B.Sc. degrees. Undeclared students must apply to enter a
program upon or before completing 3.5 credits.

Change of Program Within the B.A. Degree

To transfer to a program within the B.A. degree, applicants
must normally be Eligible to Continue (EC) in the new
program, by meeting the CGPA thresholds described

in Section 3.1.9 of the Academic Regulations of the
University.

Applications to declare or change programs within the

B.A. degree online must be made online through Carleton
Central by completing a Change of Program Elements
(COPE) application form within the published deadlines.
Acceptance into a program, or into a program element or
option, is subject to any enroliment limitations, as well as
specific program, program element, or option requirements
as published in the relevant Calendar entry.

Minors, Concentrations, and Specializations

Students may add a Minor, Concentration, or
Specialization by completing a Change of Program
Elements (COPE) application form online through
Carleton Central. Acceptance into a Minor, Concentration,
or Specialization normally requires that the student

be Eligible to Continue (EC) and is subject to any specific
requirements of the intended Minor, Concentration, or
Specialization as published in the relevant Calendar entry
and in Section 3.1.9 of the Academic Regulations of the
University.

Mention : frangais

Students registered in certain B.A. programs may earn
the diploma notation Mention : frangais by completing
part of their program requirements in French, and by
demonstrating knowledge of the history and culture of
French Canada. The general requirements are listed
below. For more specific details, consult the departmental
program entries.

Students in a B.A. Honours program must present:

1. 1.0 credit in French language;

2. 1.0 credit devoted to the history and culture of French
Canada;

3. 1.0 credit at the 2000- or 3000-level in the Honours
discipline taken in French; and

4. 1.0 credit at the 4000-level in the Honours discipline
taken in French.
Students in a B.A. program must present:

1. 1.0 credit in advanced French;

2. 1.0 credit devoted to the history and culture of French
Canada;
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3. 1.0 credit at the 2000- or 3000-level in the Major
discipline taken in French.

Students in Combined Honours programs must fulfil the
Mention : frangais requirement in both disciplines.

Courses taught in French (ltems 3 and 4, above) may

be taken at Carleton, at the University of Ottawa on the
Exchange Agreement, or at a francophone university on
a Letter of Permission. Students planning to take courses
on exchange or on a Letter of Permission should take
careful note of the residence requirement for a minimum
number of Carleton courses in their programs. Consult
the Academic Regulations of the University section of this
Calendar for information regarding study on exchange or
Letter of Permission.

Co-operative Education

For more information about how to apply for the Co-op
program and how the Co-op program works please visit
the Co-op website.

All students participating in the Co-op program are
governed by the Undergraduate Co-operative Education
Policy.

Undergraduate Co-operative Education Policy

Admission Requirements

Students can apply to Co-op in one of two ways: directly
from high school, or after beginning a degree program at
Carleton.

If a student applies to a degree program with a Co-op
option from high school, their university grades will be
reviewed two terms to one year prior to their first work
term to ensure they meet the academic requirements after
their first or second year of study. The time at which the
evaluation takes place depends on the program of study.
Students will automatically receive an admission decision
via their Carleton email account.

Students who did not request Co-op at the time they
applied to Carleton can request Co-op after they begin
their university studies. To view application instructions
and deadlines, please visit carleton.ca/co-op.

To be admitted to Co-op, a student must successfully
complete 5.0 or more credits that count towards their
degree, meet the minimum CGPA requirement(s) for
the student's Co-op option, and fulfil any specified
course prerequisites. To see the unique admission

and continuation requirements for each Co-op option,
please refer to the specific degree programs listed in the
Undergraduate Calendar.

Participation Requirements

Co-op Participation Agreement

All students must adhere to the policies found within the
Co-op Participation Agreement.

COOP 1000

Once a student has been admitted to the Co-op Program,
they will be given access to register in COOP 1000. This
zero-credit online course must be completed at least two
terms prior to the student's first work term.

Communication with the Co-op Office

Students must maintain contact with the Co-op Office
during their job search and while on a work term. All
email communication will be conducted via the students’
Carleton email account.

Employment

Although every effort is made to ensure a sufficient
number of job postings for all Co-op students, no
guarantee of employment can be made. The Co-op job
search process is competitive, and success is dependent
upon factors such as current market conditions, academic
performance, skills, motivation, and level of commitment
to the job search. It is the student's responsibility to apply
for positions via the Co-op job board in addition to actively
conducting a self-directed job search. Students who do
not obtain a co-op work term are expected to continue
with their academic studies. It should be noted that hiring
priority for positions within the Federal Government of
Canada is given to Canadian citizens.

Registration

+ Students must be registered as full-time during all fall
and winter study terms beginning the term in which
they enroll in COOP 1000.

» Students will be registered in a Co-op Work Term
course while at work. This course does not carry
academic course credit, but is noted on academic
transcripts.

 Students may register in a 0.5 credit during a work
term, provided the course is offered during the evening
or is offered asynchronously online.

+ Students must have at least one term of full-time
studies left to complete following their final co-op work
term. Students cannot end their degree on a work
term.

Work Term Assessment and Evaluation
Work Term Evaluation

Employers are responsible for submitting to Carleton
University final performance evaluations for their Co-op
students at the end of their work terms.

Work Term Assessment

In order to successfully complete the co-op work term,
students must receive a Satisfactory (SAT) grade on their
Co-op Work Term Report, which they must submit at the
completion of each four-month work term.

Graduation with the Co-op Designation

In order to graduate with the Co-op Designation, students
must satisfy all requirements of the degree program in
addition to the successful completion of three or four
work terms (the number is dependent upon the student's
academic program). Students found in violation of the
Co-op Participation Agreement may have the Co-op
Designation withheld.

Note: Participation in the co-op option will add up to one
additional year for a student to complete their degree
program.
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Voluntary Withdrawal from the Co-op Option

Students who are currently on a co-op work term or who
have already committed to a co-op work term either
verbally or in writing may not leave the position and/or
withdraw from the co-op option until they have completed
the work term and all related requirements.

Involuntary or Required Withdrawal from the Co-op
Option

Students may be removed from the Co-op Program for
any of the following reasons:

1. Failure to achieve a grade of SAT in COOP 1000;

2. Failure to attend all interviews for positions to which
the student has applied;

3. Declining more than one job offer during the job
search;

4. Reneging on a co-op position that the student has
accepted either verbally or in writing;

5. Continuing a job search after accepting a co-op
position;

6. Dismissal from a work term by the co-op employer;

7. Leaving a work term without approval from the Co-op
Management Team;

8. Receipt of an unsatisfactory work term evaluation;
9. Receiving a grade of UNS on the work term report.

International Students

All international students are required to possess a Co-
op Work Permit issued by Immigration, Refugees and
Citizenship Canada before they can begin working. The
Co-operative Education Office will provide students

with a letter of support to accompany their Co-op Work
Permit application. Students are advised to discuss the
application process and application requirements with the
International Student Services Office.

Co-op Fees
All participating Co-op students are required to pay Co-op
fees. For full details, please see the Co-op website.
B.A. Honours Law: Co-op Admission and
Continuation Requirements

* Maintain full-time status in each study term;

* Be eligible to work in Canada (for off-campus work);

» Have successfully completed COOP 1000 .

In addition to the following:

1. Registered as a full-time student in the B.A. Honours
Law program;

2. Successfully completed 5.0 or more credits;

3. Successfully completed, by the start-date of the
first work term, LAWS 2908 and 1.0 credit from
LAWS 2201, LAWS 2301, LAWS 2501, and
LAWS 2601;

4. Obtained an Overall CGPA of at least 9.00 and a
Major CGPA of at least 9.00. These CGPAs must be
maintained throughout the duration of the degree.

B.A. Honours Law students must successfully complete
three (3) work terms to obtain the Co-op Designation.
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Co-operative Work Term Course: LAWS 3999
Work/Study Pattern:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Term |Pattern|Term |Pattern|{Term |Pattern|Term |Pattern|Term |Pattern
Fall S Fall S Fall S Fall S Fall S
Winter |S Winter |S Winter |S Winter |W Winter

Summe Summel W Summel W Summel W

Legend

S: Study

W: Work

Admissions Information

Admission Requirements are for the 2025-26 year only,
and are based on the Ontario High School System.
Holding the minimum admission requirements only
establishes eligibility for consideration. The cut-off
averages for admission may be considerably higher than
the minimum. See also the General Admission and
Procedures section of this Calendar. An overall average
of at least 70% is normally required to be considered for
admission. Some programs may also require specific
course prerequisites and prerequisite averages and/or
supplementary admission portfolios. Higher averages
are required for admission to programs for which the
demand for places by qualified applicants exceeds the
number of places available. The overall average required
for admission is determined each year on a program by
program basis. Consult admissions.carleton.ca for further
details.

Note: Courses listed as recommended are not
mandatory for admission. Students who do not follow
the recommendations will not be disadvantaged in the
admission process.

Admissions Information

Admission requirements are based on the Ontario

High School System. Prospective students can view
the admission requirements through the Admissions
website at admissions.carleton.ca. The overall average
required for admission is determined each year on

a program-by-program basis. Holding the minimum
admission requirements only establishes eligibility

for consideration; higher averages are required for
admission to programs for which the demand for places
by qualified applicants exceeds the number of places
available. All programs have limited enrolment and
admission is not guaranteed. Some programs may also
require specific course prerequisites and prerequisite
averages and/or supplementary admission portfolios.
Consult admissions.carleton.ca for further details.

Note: If a course is listed as recommended, it is

not mandatory for admission. Students who do not follow
the recommendations will not be disadvantaged in the
admission process.

Admission Requirements
Degrees

» Bachelor of Arts (B.A.) (Honours)
» Bachelor of Arts (B.A.)


http://admissions.carleton.ca
https://admissions.carleton.ca/
http://admissions.carleton.ca/

First Year

For B.A. and B.A. (Honours)

The Ontario Secondary School Diploma (OSSD) or
equivalent including a minimum of six 4U or M courses.
The six 4U or M courses must include a 4U course in
English (or anglais). Applicants submitting an English
language test to satisfy the requirements of the English
Language Proficiency section of this Calendar may
use that test to also satisfy the 4U English prerequisite
requirement.

Biology

For the major in Biology in the B.A. program, in addition
to the 4U English, a 4U course in Chemistry is required.
Advanced Functions, and Calculus and Vectors are
recommended.

Criminology and Criminal Justice

Access to the CCJ B.A. degree is limited to students
already registered in the CCJ B.A. Honours who apply to
transfer, and to graduates of the Algonquin College Police
Foundations program.

Advanced Standing

Applications for admission beyond first year will be
assessed on their merits. Applicants must normally be
Eligible to Continue in their year level, in addition to
meeting the CGPA thresholds described in Section 3.1.9
of the Academic Regulations of the University. Advanced
standing will be granted only for those subjects assessed
as being appropriate for the program and the stream
selected.

Co-op Option

Direct Admission to the 1st Year of the Co-op Option
Co-op is available for the following Majors in the B.A.
(Honours) degree: Anthropology, English, Environmental
Studies, European and Russian Studies, French,
Geography, Geomatics, History, Law, Political Science,
Psychology, Sociology.

Applicants must:

1. meet the required overall admission cut-off average
and prerequisite course average. These averages may
be higher than the stated minimum requirements;

2. be registered as a full-time student in the Bachelor of
Arts Honours with one of the majors listed above;

3. be eligible to work in Canada (for off-campus work
placements).

Meeting the above requirements only establishes eligibility
for admission to the program. The prevailing job market
may limit enrolment in the co-op option. Students should
also note that hiring priority is given to Canadian citizens
for co-op positions in the Public Service Commission.

Note: continuation requirements for students previously
admitted to the co-op option and admission requirements
for the co-op option after beginning the program are
described in the Co-operative Education Regulations
section of this Calendar.

Advanced Standing
B.A. and B.A. (Honours) Program

Applications for admission to the second or subsequent
years will be assessed on their merits. Advanced standing
will be granted only for those courses that are determined
to be appropriate.

Direct Admission to the First Year of the Co-op
Option

Co-op is available for the following Majors in the B.A.
(Honours) degree: Anthropology, English, Environmental
Studies, European, Russian, and Eurasian Studies,
French, Geography, Geography with a Concentration in
Physical Geography, Geomatics, History, Law, Political
Science, Psychology, Sociology.

Applicants must:

1. meet the required overall admission cut-off average
and prerequisite course average. These averages may
be higher than the stated minimum requirements;

2. be registered as a full-time student in the Bachelor of
Arts Honours with one of the majors listed above;

3. be eligible to work in Canada (for off-campus work
placements).

Meeting the above requirements only establishes eligibility
for admission to the program. The prevailing job market
may limit enrolment in the co-op option. Students should
also note that hiring priority is given to Canadian citizens
for co-op positions in the Public Service Commission.

Note: continuation requirements for students previously
admitted to the co-op option and admission requirements
for the co-op option after beginning the program are
described in the Co-operative Education Regulations
section of this Calendar.

Law (LAWS) Courses

Note: some graduate courses may also be open to
interested fourth-year students with permission of the
Department.

LAWS 1001 [0.5 credit]

Introduction to Legal Studies 1

Introduction to legal studies: concepts, sources, nature
and functions of law; historical, cultural and constitutional
foundations of Canadian legal system; common and civil
law traditions; statutory interpretation; precedent; legal
institutions; frameworks for analyzing formal and informal
conceptions of law and its role in society.

Lectures and discussion three hours a week.
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LAWS 1002 [0.5 credit]

Introduction to Legal Studies 2

Introduction to legal rules and theoretical approaches

for critically understanding the creation, interpretation
and enforcement of those rules; the role of judges, juries,
lawyers, and lay persons; adjudication and alternative
dispute resolution; relationship of law with social change
and justice; challenges of access to justice.

Lectures and discussion three hours a week.

LAWS 2105 [0.5 credit]

Social Justice and Human Rights

Theories and practices of law and social justice. Issues
examined may include: civil democracy and repression;
global governance and the rule of law; democratic
movements and social power; human rights instruments,
regimes and remedies; armed conflict; and humanitarian
intervention.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 1001 and

LAWS 1002, or HRSJ 1101 and HRSJ 1102, or

PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2201 [0.5 credit]

Persons and Property

Origins and scope of the concept of person in law and
how concepts of legal personality change over time.
Origins and scope of the concept of property and how
concepts of property change over time.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2202 [0.5 credit]

Obligations

The concepts employed by the law for creating and
enforcing legal obligations between persons within society,
including contract, tort, fiduciary obligation and restitution.
Consideration is given to the role of persons and the role
of the state in ordering private legal obligations.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2301 [0.5 credit]

Criminal Justice System

The institutional and social production of criminal law in
Canada. Processes, personnel, and agencies. The role of
discretion. The accused and the place of the victim. Issues
in sentencing and punishment. Particular attention to
racialization, Indigenous experiences, and discrimination
in the operations of criminal law.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002.

Lectures three hours a week.
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LAWS 2302 [0.5 credit]

Criminal Law

The legal and social dimensions of criminal liability and
responsibility in Canada, including issues and problems
surrounding mens rea, actus reus, and the attachment of
liability. Excuses and justifications, the Canadian Criminal
Code and the role of the Charter in the criminal legal
system.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2501 [0.5 credit]

Law, State and Constitution

Law relating to the state, society and the constitution,
with a focus on the historical framework, federalism, and
constitutional reform in Canada.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 1001 and

LAWS 1002 or PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2502 [0.5 credit]

Law, State and Citizen

Law relating to the state and its relationship to individuals
and groups in society, with a focus on the administrative
process, basic values and the Charter.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 1001 and

LAWS 1002 or PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2601 [0.5 credit]

Public International Law

Examination of the role of law in contemporary
international relations. Nature, history and sources of
international law; international personality of states; status
of international organizations and individuals; creation
and effect of international obligations; importance and
functions of law in the settlement of international disputes.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 1001 and

LAWS 1002 or PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 2908 [0.5 credit]

Methodological Approaches in Legal Studies 1
Introduction to the legal research process and analysis

of legal methodology; finding and analyzing primary

and secondary legal sources. Students are strongly
encouraged to take this course in the second year of their
program.

Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002.

Lectures and tutorials three hours a week.



LAWS 3001 [0.5 credit]

Women and the Legal Process

How the legal process has affected the status of women.
Areas of concentration within the Canadian context include
the criminal law, citizenship and immigration, education,
employment, and welfare and social services.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3003 [0.5 credit]

Contracts

The enforcement of promises and agreements; basic
doctrines and underlying principles of the law of contract
are studied from formation of the contract to remedies for
breach of contract; role of contract for economic and social
purposes is also considered.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2202 and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3005 [0.5 credit]

Law and Regulation

Definitions and goals of regulation; contemporary theories
and debates about legal and non-legal approaches to
regulation. Approaches studied may include market
mechanisms, public agency regulation, self-regulation
and governance in co-operation with associations in civil
society.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 2201, LAWS 2202,
LAWS 2501, LAWS 2502.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3006 [0.5 credit]

Alternative Dispute Resolution

Introduction to theories and practices of alternative
dispute resolution, including, negotiation, mediation,
arbitration, and restorative justice; contrasts with formal
litigation; issues of social and legal control; critiques
grounded in critical theories; application to contemporary
issues and disputes.

Prerequisite(s): (LAWS 1001 and LAWS 1002) and (1.0
credit in LAWS at the 2000 level or 0.5 credit in LAWS at
the 2000 level and BUSI 2601).

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3101 [0.5 credit]

Philosophy of Law: The Nature of Law

The concept of law, leading theories of law and related
concepts such as rules and obligations, power and
authority, coercion, and justice.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3103 [0.5 credit]

Law, Culture, and the Humanities: A Foundation
Themes, approaches and debates in the field of law,
culture and the humanities. Primary materials considered
may include theoretical writings/cultural criticism/literary
texts/films/video/photography and music. These texts
present different modes and means of inquiring into the
assumptions and aspirations that we ascribe to law.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3104 [0.5 credit]

Critical Theory for Legal Studies: An Introduction
Introduction to the general contours of critical theory

as it pertains to law and legal studies. The course will
introduce key concepts and controversies in the field,
identify specific theoretical debates, and consider what
conceptual consequences follow from the elaboration of
specific positions or arguments.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3201 [0.5 credit]

Business Enterprise Frameworks

Forms of carrying on business activity: proprietorships,
partnerships, corporations and Crown entities. The
rights and obligations of such business enterprises
both internally and in relation with other persons. The
relationship between legal form and economic function.
The role of state intervention.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2201 and LAWS 2202.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3202 [0.5 credit]

Intellectual Property

Critical assessment of copyright, patents, trademarks,
trade secrets and other forms of intellectual property;
regulation and governance of information technology
including self-regulation, standard setting, licensing,
competition policy and international dimensions.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit from LAWS 2201, LAWS 2202,
LAWS 2501, LAWS 2502.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3205 [0.5 credit]

Consumer Law

Need for consumer protection in the provision of goods
and services; traditional legal protection by statute

and common law; legislative responses to consumer
pressures; judicial response in recent Canadian, English
and American law; reform of consumer law.
Prerequisite(s): (LAWS 2202 or BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit
in LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.
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LAWS 3206 [0.5 credit]

Banking Law

The law relating to banks and banking; the nature of the
legal relationship created; legal rights and duties of the
parties involved. Consumer and corporate aspects of
banking (including computerization and electronic funds
transfers); regulations of banking.

Prerequisite(s): (LAWS 2202 or BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit
in LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3207 [0.5 credit]

International Transactions

Topics may include: the international sale of goods,
finance of transnational transactions, international carriage
of goods, insurance, agency and trading houses; other
forms of trade, e.g., counter-trade, foreign investment;
settlement of international disputes by litigation and
arbitration.

Prerequisite(s): (LAWS 2202 or BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit
in LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3208 [0.5 credit]
International Trade Regulation
International regulation of trade and investment through

bilateral, regional and multilateral treaties and agreements.

Topics may include: WTO, NAFTA, the EU, UNCTAD,
intergovernmental commodity agreements, dispute
settlement.

Prerequisite(s): (0.5 credit from LAWS 2202, LAWS 2501,
LAWS 2601, BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3305 [0.5 credit]

Crime and State in History

The history of the relationship between the criminal

law system and society. Changing issues in the criminal
law and the nature of institutional responses, covering
medieval to early nineteenth-century England and
nineteenth to early twentieth-century Canada.

Also listed as HIST 3305.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level, or
0.5 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level and 0.5 credit in HIST
at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3306 [0.5 credit]

Crime, Law, Process and Politics

Criminal law process in Canada; structure and use of

the process examined for fairness, defects, and possible
reform initiatives. Issues concerning Indigeneity, gender,

race and class bias in the implementation and application
of the criminal law.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2301 and LAWS 2302.

Lectures three hours a week.
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LAWS 3307 [0.5 credit]

Youth and Criminal Law

A review of the Youth Criminal Justice Act within the
framework of the Canadian justice system, with particular
emphasis on historical and philosophical developments
and objectives. Current topics include: constitutional
issues, procedure, confessions, transfers, sentencing
options, alternative measures, reviews, and possible
amendments.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2301 and LAWS 2302.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3308 [0.5 credit]

Punishment and the Law

This course explores justifications and practices

of punishment and social control from a socio-legal
perspective. Rationalizations and justifications for
punishment are considered. Different forms of punishment
and control within the law will be examined as well as
different theoretical perspectives of punishment.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2301 and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3309 [0.5 credit]

Public and Private Policing

An examination of the foundations, politics, deployments
and legal context of public and private policing. Theoretical
and strategic themes related to corporate and state
surveillance and security provision are analyzed in the
context of class, race, and gender in contemporary and
historical context.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2301 and LAWS 2302.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3310 [0.5 credit]

Race and Law

This course explores theorizations and intersections of
race and law in legal studies. Particular attention to case
studies, institutional, structural, and systemic racism, the
currency of “race” in legal categories and in the work of
legal actors in multiple areas of law.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3401 [0.5 credit]

Employment Law

Legal regulation of the employment relationship; its
contractual basis; defining employment; rights and duties
of employees and employers; termination of employment;
statutory regulation through employment standards
legislation, human rights codes, workers' compensation
acts, occupational health and safety and related statutes.
Prerequisite(s): (0.5 credit from LAWS 2201, LAWS 2202,
LAWS 2501, LAWS 2502, BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit in
LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.



LAWS 3405 [0.5 credit]

Labour Law

Role of law in industrial relations; effect of law on
collective bargaining relationships; recognition of
bargaining agent; regulation of bargaining; administration
of the collective agreement; methods of conflict resolution.
Prerequisite(s): (0.5 credit from LAWS 2201, LAWS 2202,
LAWS 2501, LAWS 2502, BUSI 2601) and 0.5 credit in
LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3500 [0.5 credit]

Constitutional Law

An investigation of the Canadian constitution.
Sovereignty, the nature and units of executive, legislative,
and judicial power in Canada as interpreted by the
courts. The distribution of powers under the Canadian
constitution, including an investigation of contemporary
problems of federalism. Problems of judicial review.
Prerequisite(s): (LAWS 2501 or PSCI 2003) and 0.5 credit
in LAWS at the 2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3501 [0.5 credit]

Law in the Information Society

Legal responses to challenges of the information society.
Topics may include privacy, surveillance and monitoring,
access to information, freedom of expression, control of
objectionable content, Charter and human rights issues,
and security.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3502 [0.5 credit]

Regulating Freedom of Expression in Canada

The claimed relationship between freedom of expression
and Canadian democracy, including the historical
development of the right and various limits on it, and the
regulatory structures governing contemporary media,
criminalized and commercial expression, and use of media
in the courtroom.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3503 [0.5 credit]

Equality and Discrimination

Human rights issues and law in Canada; history and
present day experiences of discrimination; critical
exploration of laws effectiveness in responding to
discrimination; meaning(s) of equality and discrimination;
focus on Human Rights Codes - interpretation,
administration, enforcement with some reference to s.15 of
the Charter.

Prerequisite(s): (0.5 credit from LAWS 2105, LAWS 2302,
LAWS 2502) and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3504 [0.5 credit]

Law and Aboriginal Peoples

The legal situation of aboriginal peoples in Canada.
Topics include status, aboriginal rights, treaties, legislative
jurisdiction and the constitutional framework, aboriginal
claims, and self-government. Comparative references to
aboriginal policy in other countries.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3506 [0.5 credit]

Administrative Law

Structure and procedure of Canadian administrative
authorities; policy, statutory and judicial environments

in which they operate. Topics include techniques for
implementing public policy and structuring public
authorities; statutory interpretation; procedural safeguards;
exercise of statutory discretion; reconciling efficiency and
fairness.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2502 and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3508 [0.5 credit]

Health Law

Legal/ethical issues in health care regulation. Topics may
include: regulation of health professions; economics of
health care; informed consent/choice; regulation of drugs,
devices and research; medical malpractice and other
liability; mental health issues; patient/client records.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3509 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in The Charter of Rights

Selected issues in the Canadian Charter of Rights and
Freedoms. The topics of this course may vary from year to
year, and are announced in advance of registration.
Prerequisite(s): (0.5 Credit from LAWS 2105, LAWS 2201,
LAWS 2302, LAWS 2502) and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3602 [0.5 credit]

International Human Rights

An introduction to the law, theory, and historical context
of international human rights. The course examines key
doctrinal, theoretical, political, and institutional elements of
international human rights law, past and present debates
about human rights practices and politics.

Precludes additional credit for LAWS 4604 (no longer
offered).

Prerequisite(s): (0.5 credit from LAWS 2105, LAWS 2502,
LAWS 2601 or HRSJ 2001) and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level or PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

Law 17



LAWS 3604 [0.5 credit]

International Organizations

Nature, character, legal status and jurisdiction of
intergovernmental international organizations. Rights and
duties of states arising from membership in international
organizations. Distinction between international and supra-
national institutions. United Nations system, selected
subsidiary organs, and specialized agencies; non-
governmental organizations at times of crisis.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2601 and 0.5 credit in LAWS at the
2000 level or PAPM 1001 and PSCI 2003.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3800 [0.5 credit]

Environmental Law

Introduction to theories and practices of environment
law, including, international, administrative, civil, criminal,
constitutional, and Indigenous aspects; enforcement,
compliance, litigation, and law reform; political and socio-
economic aspects; market-based and rights-based
approaches; environmental justice; critiques grounded in
critical theories.

Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3804 [0.5 credit]

Law of the Family

Legal framework surrounding the family and family
relationships in Canadian society. Topics include marriage
and cohabitation, matrimonial support, custody and
access, and dissolution of marriage. State interventions
through law; law and change in family structures; equality
issues; dispute resolution processes.

Also listed as SOWK 3804.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2201 and LAWS 2202.

Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3903 [0.5 credit]

Special Topics in Legal Studies

The topics of this course may vary from year to year, and
are announced in advance of registration.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000 level.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3904 [0.5 credit]

Special Topics in Legal Studies

The topics of this course may vary from year to year, and
are announced in advance of registration.
Prerequisite(s): 1.0 credit in LAWS at the 2000-level.
Lectures three hours a week.
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LAWS 3908 [0.5 credit]

Methodological Approaches in Legal Studies 2
Advanced approaches to interdisciplinary research
and analysis in law and legal studies. Methodological
approaches considered will vary by section, and may
include theoretical, quantitative, qualitative, literary, or
historical approaches.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and third-year Honours
standing. Honours students are strongly encouraged to
take this course in the third year of their program.
Lectures three hours a week.

LAWS 3999 [0.0 credit]

Co-operative Work Term

Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Prerequisite(s): registration in the B.A. Honours
(concentration in Business Law or concentration in Law,
Policy and Government) Cooperative Program, completion
of Co-op preparation classes offered by the Co-op office
and permission of the Department.

LAWS 4001 [0.5 credit]

Law, Family and Gender

Relationship between family law and ideology of the
family, gender roles and the reproduction of family
structures. Social ramifications of family law; potential for
family law reform as an agency of social change.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, 0.5 credit from LAWS 3001
or LAWS 3804, and fourth-year Honours standing.
Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4002 [0.5 credit]

Feminist Theories of Law

The literature comprising feminist perspectives on law;
theoretical bases of these perspectives; place of feminist
theories within other critiques of law; significance of
different feminist theories for equality theory and law
reform strategies; unique contributions of the various
perspectives.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4006 [0.5 credit]

Religion and State in Canada

Legal nature of the interaction of religion and state within
an historical framework. Emphasis on Canada after

the Charter of Rights and Freedoms and on religious
pluralism and resistance to state intervention in religion.
Interdisciplinary readings drawn from legal, historical and
theological sources.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.



LAWS 4100 [0.5 credit]

Modern Legal Theory

Realist and post-realist legal scholarship; emphasis
on Canadian, American and British approaches. Topics
include the Canadian treatise tradition, American legal
realism, empirical approaches to legal problems, the
sociological movement in law, critical and Canadian
feminist legal scholarship, Marxian theories of law,
normative economic theory.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4101 [0.5 credit]

Contemporary Justice Theories

Selected major contemporary theories of justice such
as those associated with Rawls, Walzer, and Habermas,
with emphasis on both their procedural and substantive
elements and their concrete ramifications for law, policy
and political practice.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000 and fourth-
year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4102 [0.5 credit]

Controversies in Rights Theory

This course examines selected controversies in rights
theories, practices, and/or historiography. lllustrative
questions may include: Are rights universal or culturally
relative? Can rights be justified after the demise of natural
rights philosophy? Do rights undermine difference? Do
communities benefit from a rights-based culture?.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000 and fourth-
year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4105 [0.5 credit]

Global Justice Theory

Selected theories of global justice as they pertain to
legality, which may include questions such as the justice
of military force and just war theory, global social justice
and global inequality, sovereignty and cosmopolitan
conceptions of justice, demands for global democracy and
human rights.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2105, LAWS 2908 and fourth-year
Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4106 [0.5 credit]

Law and Violence

Examination of how law defines, justifies, and addresses
individual, collective and state violence: contemporary
and historical case studies; theoretical inquiries into the
relationship between law, legality and different forms of
violence.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000 and fourth-
year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4107 [0.5 credit]

Law in Modern Society

Sociological and legal theory accounts of the changing
role and function of law in modern society with particular
reference to advanced capitalist societies. Topics
include: the welfare state and the use of regulatory law;
juridification and legalization; counter-trends, deregulation,
informalism, legal pluralism.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4200 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in International Economic Law
Selected topics in international economic law. May
include: the legal regulation of international economic
activity; methods of dispute settlement; standardization
and development of an autonomous international trade
law; and selected conventions and institutions governing
international economic law.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, 0.5 credit from LAWS 3207
or LAWS 3208, and fourth-year Honours standing.
Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4202 [0.5 credit]

Accountability of Management

Role, function, and legal regulation of persons managing
business enterprises. Status, social responsibility, fiduciary
obligations and rights. Control and accountability of
managers, obligations owed to the enterprise unit itself,
constitutional rights of members, standards imposed by
statutory regulation.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, LAWS 3201 and fourth-year
Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.
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LAWS 4204 [0.5 credit]

Legal Issues in eCommerce

An examination of selected legal topics relevant to the
conduct of electronic commerce. Topics include types of
regulation, government support, jurisdiction challenges,
contract disputes and consumer protection. Court and
alternative dispute resolution policy of Domain Names
challenges are also included.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, LAWS 2201, LAWS 2202 and
fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4209 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in Business Law

Examination of a selected advanced topic in business law.
The topics of this course may vary from year to year and
are announced in advance of registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, 0.5 credit from LAWS 2201
or LAWS 2202, and fourth-year Honours standing.
Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4302 [0.5 credit]

Regulation of Corporate Crime

Legal, policy and theoretical perspectives on the
regulation of corporate crime. Nature and causes of
corporate crime. Selected case studies on the role of the
state in regulating corporate behaviour. Failure of the
criminal justice system to respond to corporate crime.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4303 [0.5 credit]

Drugs, The User and The State

This course explores the state's attempts to control drugs
and drug users by exploring different aspects of national
and international drug control. The Canadian experience
of drug control, viewed from different perspectives, will be
explored within a broader socio-legal context.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002,
and 0.5 credit from LAWS 2301 or LAWS 2302, and
fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4304 [0.5 credit]

Policing and Social Surveillance

Theoretical consideration of the emergence and
transformation of “policing” activities through an
examination of law and changes in social relations, with
special attention to the myriad agencies involved in
contemporary security provision. Evolving notions of risk,
surveillance, the state, and the private-public dichotomy.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002,
and 0.5 credit from LAWS 2301 or LAWS 2302, and
fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.
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LAWS 4305 [0.5 credit]

Criminal Justice Reform

Social transformation and criminal justice reform.
Theoretical and practical reasons for the use of criminal
law as an instrument of social control. Specific reform
initiatives and processes. Alternate responses to social
problems.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4306 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in Criminal Law Issues

Selected issues and problems in the area of criminal
law. The topics may vary from year to year depending on
demand and interest and are announced in advance of
registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4307 [0.5 credit]

Medical Criminal Law Issues

Legal-medical issues, conflicts and relationships in the
field of social control. Topics include mental disorder and
criminal liability, diversion of offenders to civil commitment
in hospital, insanity, automatism, fitness to stand trial,
prediction of dangerousness, regulation of psychoactive
drugs.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4308 [0.5 credit]

Sentencing

Theories of sentencing, current sentencing laws and
practices, perceptions of sentencing. Data on sentencing
practice across Canada. Reforms in other jurisdictions.
Critical review of the Canadian Sentencing Commission.
Multidisciplinary approach using research and theory in
law, criminology, social psychology and sociology.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.



LAWS 4309 [0.5 credit]

State Security and Dissent

Historical and contemporary analysis of legal responses
of Canadian governments to dissent, political opposition,
insurrection, etc. Includes trial of political offences
(treason, sedition, riot), national security measures

(War Measures/Emergencies Act, Official Secrets Act),
and other special powers (police, labour, immigration,
parliamentary privilege, etc.).

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and 0.5 credit from LAWS 3305, LAWS 3503, LAWS 3509,
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4311 [0.5 credit]

Human Rights in Canadian Prisons

Correctional law in the Canadian criminal justice system;
competing objectives of punishment and rehabilitation in
the context of respect for the rule of law and human rights;
protection of human rights of prisoners in Canada and in in
international and comparative contexts.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4402 [0.5 credit]

Employment Dispute Resolution

Theory and practice of dispute resolution in employment
relations; analysis of such techniques as negotiation,
grievance and interest arbitration, mediation, investigation
and litigation applied to a range of employment disputes
such as collective agreements, termination of employment,
discrimination, harassment, occupational health and
safety,.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, 0.5 credit from LAWS 3006,
LAWS 3401, LAWS 3405, and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4503 [0.5 credit]

Law, Disability and Society

Exploration of the ways in which law promotes or hinders
the inclusion of disabled persons in society. Consideration
of different theories of 'disability' and the creation of
barriers faced by disabled persons. Topics may include
barriers affecting education, employment, transportation,
benefits, and life/death decisions.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4504 [0.5 credit]

Indigenous Criminal Justice

Indigenous peoples and the administration of Canadian
criminal justice including policing, courts, corrections
and aftercare. Content and effects of past and present
policies, processes and laws. Alternatives such as self-
government and self-determination; potential approaches
to an appropriate justice system for Indigenous peoples.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4510 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in Law, Policy and Government
Examination of a selected advanced topic in the area of
law, policy and government. The topics of this course may
vary from year to year and are announced in advance of
registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2501, LAWS 2502, LAWS 2908 and
fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4601 [0.5 credit]

Transnational Law and Human Rights

Examination of the role of law in addressing human
rights issues that transcend traditional categories of
domestic and international law; the potential and limits
of law in addressing human rights issues; the growth of
transnational approaches to law and human rights.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, 0.5 credit from LAWS 3503
or LAWS 3602, and fourth-year Honours standing.
Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4602 [0.5 credit]

Is Religious Freedom a Human Right?

Legal, theoretical, and theological interconnections
between religion and human rights. Evaluation of concepts
including religious freedom, secularism, public sphere,
accommodation and neutrality. Examination of religion
and culture, interdependence of legal and religious
perspectives, boundaries of religion and state, and
religious compulsion. Use of case studies.

Also listed as HRSJ 4602, RELI 4602.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, LAWS 3602, and fourth-year
Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.
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LAWS 4603 [0.5 credit]

Transitional Justice

Legal and ethical responses to human rights violations

in the transition to democracy. Dilemmas of the rule of
law; truth and reconciliation; prosecution and punishment;
amnesty; retribution and revenge; restorative justice;
administrative remedy; reparations; International case
studies. Theoretical arguments about justice in context of
country.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000 and fourth-
year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4605 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in International Law

Topics vary from year to year and are announced in
advance. May include transnational environmental issues;
the international law of armed conflict, peacekeeping
and neutrality; the law of international treaties and
transnational agreements; state responsibility under
international law.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000, LAWS 2601
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4606 [0.5 credit]

International Law of Armed Conflict

UN Charter prohibition of the use of force. Exceptional,
permissible uses of armed force. Role of Security Council
in determining legality of armed intervention. Collective
security, peacemaking, peacekeeping, neutrality,
prohibited means of warfare. Humanitarian International
Law, Geneva Red Cross Conventions, war crimes,
International Criminal Court.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000, LAWS 2601
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4607 [0.5 credit]

Immigration and Refugee Law

Immigrants and refugees; demographics; Canadian,
international and human rights law and policy. The
Canadian Immigration Act. Legal and social problems
including entry and removal, family reunion, citizenship,
remedies, the rights of clandestine migrants; settlement
rights; non-discrimination; asylum; a nation's right to
determine membership.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000, LAWS 2502
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.
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LAWS 4610 [0.5 credit]

Selected Topics in Transnational Law and Human
Rights

Examination of a selected advanced topic in the area

of transnational law and human rights. The topics of this
course may vary from year to year and are announced in
advance of registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000, LAWS 2601
and fourth-year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4702 [0.5 credit]

Special Topic in Criminal Justice and Social Policy
Examination of a selected topic in criminal justice and
social policy. Topics to be announced.

Also listed as SOWK 4702 and SOCI 4702.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4800 [0.5 credit]

Environment and Social Justice

The potential of environmental law to protect the
environment and people while promoting opportunities for
informed participation in environmental decision making
by groups traditionally excluded from these processes;
contemporary issues of social justice raised by legal
regulation of the environment.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4801 [0.5 credit]

Risk and the Legal Process

Application of risk assessment and management in
various legal arenas including insurance, liability and tort,
litigation management, environmental protection, and
sentencing and parole.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 or PAPM 3000 and fourth-
year Honours standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4802 [0.5 credit]

Criminal Jury Trials

Critical analysis of the criminal jury system including its
history and context, the role of the judge, jury dynamics
and jury composition. Perspectives and roles of the
accused, victims, police, defence counsel, Crown attorney,
judges, juries, media, politicians and the public.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, CRCJ 3001, or CRCJ 3002
and LAWS 2301, LAWS 2302 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.



LAWS 4901 [0.5 credit]

Tutorial in Law

Tutorials or reading courses conducted under the
supervision of a faculty member of the Department of Law
on a selected topic in which advanced courses are not
available (guidelines are posted by the Department).
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 3908, fourth-year Honours
standing, written acceptance by a faculty member and
permission of the Undergraduate Supervisor.
Independent work 7-10 hours per week. Regular meetings
with supervisor (bi-weekly).

LAWS 4902 [0.5 credit]

Tutorial in Law

Tutorials or reading courses conducted under the
supervision of a faculty member of the Department of Law
on a selected topic in which advanced courses are not
available (guidelines are posted by the Department).
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 3908, fourth-year Honours
standing, written acceptance by a faculty member and
permission of the Undergraduate Supervisor.
Independent work 7-10 hours per week. Regular meetings
with supervisor (bi-weekly).

LAWS 4903 [0.5 credit]

Advanced Special Topics in Legal Studies

The topics of this course vary from year to year and are
announced in advance of registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4904 [0.5 credit]

Advanced Special Topics in Legal Studies

The topics of this course vary from year to year and are
announced in advance of registration.

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908 and fourth-year Honours
standing.

Seminars three hours a week.

LAWS 4905 [1.0 credit]

Full-Year Service Learning Placement

This course gives students the opportunity to work with
an organization whose focus relates to law. Participating
students must identify a host organization and a faculty
member to provide supervision (guidelines are posted by
the Department).

Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Precludes additional credit for LAWS 4906, LAWS 4907.
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, fourth-year Honours
standing in Law with a Law GPA of 9.00 or higher, written
acceptance by a faculty member, permission of the
Undergraduate Supervisor and the host organization.
Work at placement site 7-10 hours per week. Regular
weekly meetings with on-site supervisor or faculty
supervisor.

LAWS 4906 [0.5 credit]

Service Learning Placement

This course gives students the opportunity to work with
an organization whose focus relates to law. Participating
students must identify a host organization and a faculty
member to provide supervision (guidelines are posted by
the Department).

Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Precludes additional credit for LAWS 4905 (1.0 credit).
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, fourth-year Honours
standing in Law with a Law GPA of 9.00 or higher, written
acceptance by a faculty member, permission of the
Undergraduate Supervisor and the host organization.
Work at placement site 7-10 hours per week. Regular
weekly meetings with on-site supervisor or faculty
supervisor.

LAWS 4907 [0.5 credit]

Service Learning Placement

This course gives students the opportunity to work with
an organization whose focus relates to law. Participating
students must identify a host organization and a faculty
member to provide supervision (guidelines are posted by
the Department).

Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Precludes additional credit for LAWS 4905 (1.0 credit).
Prerequisite(s): LAWS 2908, fourth-year Honours
standing in Law with a Law GPA of 9.00 or higher, written
acceptance by a faculty member, permission of the
Undergraduate Supervisor and the host organization.
Work at placement site 7-10 hours per week. Regular
weekly meetings with on-site supervisor or faculty
supervisor.

LAWS 4908 [1.0 credit]

Honours Paper

Students in the BA Honours Law program may write an
Honours paper under the supervision of a faculty member
of the Department of Law (guidelines are posted by the
Department). Students intending to undertake graduate
studies are encouraged to complete an Honours paper.
Includes: Experiential Learning Activity

Prerequisite(s): LAWS 3908, fourth-year Honours
standing in Law with a Law GPA of 9.00 or higher and
written acceptance by a faculty member.

Independent work 7-10 hours per week. Regular meetings
with supervisor (bi-weekly).
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